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MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING 
 
The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Vecima Networks Inc. (Vecima, or the Company) 
and its subsidiaries and all the information in Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) are the 
responsibility of management and have been approved by the Board of Directors. 
 
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.  
The consolidated financial statements include certain amounts that are based on management’s best 
estimates and judgments and, in their opinion, present fairly, in all material respects, Vecima’s financial 
position, results of operations, and cash flows.  Management has prepared the financial information 
presented elsewhere in the MD&A and has ensured that it is consistent with the consolidated financial 
statements. 
 
Management has a system of internal controls designed to further enhance the integrity of the 
consolidated financial statements and to provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements are 
accurate and complete in all material respects.  The internal control system is supported by management 
communication to employees about its policies on ethical business conduct.  Management believes these 
internal controls provide reasonable assurance that the transactions are properly authorized and 
recorded; financial records are reliable and form a proper basis for the preparation of the consolidated 
financial statements; and the Company’s assets are properly accounted for and adequately safeguarded. 
 
The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring management fulfills its responsibilities for financial 
reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated financial statements.  
The Board of Directors carries out this responsibility through its Audit Committee, which is entirely 
comprised of independent directors. 
 
The Audit Committee meets periodically with management, and annually with the external auditors, to 
discuss internal controls over the financial reporting process, auditing matters, and financial reporting 
issues; to satisfy itself that each party is properly discharging its responsibilities; and to review the MD&A, 
the consolidated financial statements, and the external auditors’ report.  The Audit Committee reports its 
findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration when approving the consolidated financial 
statements for issuance to the shareholders.  The Audit Committee also considers, for review by the 
Board of Directors and approval by the shareholders, the engagement or re-appointment of the external 
auditors. 
 
The consolidated financial statements, for the year ended June 30, 2019, have been audited by Grant 
Thornton LLP, the external auditors, in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards 
on behalf of the shareholders.  Grant Thornton has full and free access to the Audit Committee. 
 
/s/ “Sumit Kumar”    /s/ “John Hanna”        
Sumit Kumar    John Hanna 
Chief Executive Officer    Chief Financial Officer 
DATE: September 26, 2019    DATE: September 26, 2019 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 

 

 

 

To the Shareholders of Vecima Networks Inc.  

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Vecima Networks Inc. (the “Company” 
which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2019, and the 
consolidated statements of comprehensive (loss) income, changes in equity and cash flows for the 
year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements, present fairly, in all material 
respects, the consolidated financial position of Vecima Networks Inc. as at June 30, 2019  and its 
consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the 
Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities 
in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  

Other matter 

The consolidated financial statements of Vecima Networks Inc. for the year ended June 30, 2018 
were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on 
September 26, 2018. 

Information Other than the Consolidated Financial Statements and Auditor’s Report Thereon 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
Management Discussion and Analysis but does not include the consolidated financial statements 
and our auditor's report thereon. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we 
do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read 
the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or 
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otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we 
conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report 
that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated 
Financial Statements   

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is 
necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to a 
going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends 
to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting 
process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally 
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 
on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, 
and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.   

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 
 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial 
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future 
events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 
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 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial 
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements 
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 
 

 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities 
or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial 
statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group 
audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with 
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all 
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and 
where applicable, related safeguards. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Mark Irwin. 

 

  
Toronto, Canada Chartered Professional Accountants 
September 24, 2019 Licensed Public Accountants 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
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As at June 30, Notes 2019 2018 

Assets    

Current assets    
Cash and cash equivalents 6 $ 19,834  $ 11,034  
Short-term investments 7, 28  24,569   46,660  
Accounts receivable 8  15,154   18,047  
Income tax receivable   437   2,519  
Inventories 9  12,724   15,020  
Prepaid expenses   2,235   1,608  
Contract assets 20(b)  187   -  

   75,140   94,888  

Non-current assets    
Property, plant and equipment 10  12,526   12,105  
Goodwill 11  15,131   14,903  
Intangible assets 12  67,887   62,324  
Other long-term assets   1,017   788  
Investment tax credits 14  24,355   22,692  
Deferred tax asset 15  4,714   2,339  

  $ 200,770  $ 210,039  

Liabilities    

Current liabilities    
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 17 $ 11,699  $ 12,151  
Provisions 18  804   520  
Income tax payable   55   358  
Deferred revenue 20(c)  4,046   4,206  
Current portion of long-term debt 19  250   250  

   16,854   17,485  

Non-current liabilities    
Deferred revenue 20(c)  763   524  
Provisions 18  332   352  
Deferred tax liability 15  324   414  
Long-term debt 19  1,729   1,979  

   20,002   20,754  

Shareholders' equity    
Share capital 21(a)  1,916   1,756  
Reserves   4,104   4,041  
Retained earnings   173,738   182,411  
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,010   1,077  

   180,768   189,285  

  $ 200,770  $ 210,039  
Contingent Liability - Note 33; Commitments and Guarantees - Note 34 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on September 24, 2019 and were signed on its behalf by: 

 (signed) Kent Elliott (signed) Ben Colabrese 
 Director Director 
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  Years ended June 30, 
 Notes 2019 2018 

Sales 26 $ 85,032  $ 78,104  
Cost of sales   40,155   36,254  

Gross profit   44,877   41,850  

Operating expenses    
Research and development   18,973   15,101  
Sales and marketing   14,112   10,463  
General and administrative   16,596   13,248  
Impairment of intangible assets 12  -   22  
Restructuring costs 22  2,176   -  
Share-based compensation 21(d)  112   80  
Other (income) expense 23  (418)   (317)  

   51,551   38,597  

Operating (loss) income   (6,674)   3,253  
Finance income 24  879   1,132  
Foreign exchange (loss) gain   (66)   930  

(Loss) income before income taxes   (5,861)   5,315  
Income tax (recovery) expense 15  (2,402)   1,532  

Net (loss) income from continuing operations   (3,459)   3,783  

Net income from discontinued operations 4  -   7,019  

Net (loss) income   (3,459)   10,802  

Other comprehensive (loss) income    

Item that may be subsequently reclassed to net income    
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations   (67)   1,077  

Comprehensive (loss) income  $ (3,526)  $ 11,879  

Net (loss) income per share    
Continuing operations   (0.15)   0.17  
Discontinued operations   -   0.31  

Total basic net (loss) income per share 21(a) $ (0.15)  $ 0.48  
Continuing operations   (0.15)   0.17  
Discontinued operations   -   0.31  

Total diluted net (loss) income per share 21(a) $ (0.15)  $ 0.48  

Weighted average number of common shares    
Shares outstanding - basic 21(a)  22,362,031   22,414,944  
Shares outstanding - diluted 21(a)  22,362,031   22,456,821  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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 Notes 
Share 
Capital Reserves 

Retained 
Earnings 

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Income Total 

Balance as at June 30, 2017  $ 803  $ 3,965  $ 177,474  $ -  $ 182,242  
Net income   -   -   10,802   -   10,802  
Other comprehensive income   -   -   -   1,077   1,077  
Dividends   -   -   (4,932)   -   (4,932)  
Share repurchased and cancelled   (8)   -   (933)   -   (941)  
Shares issued by exercising options   13   (4)   -   -   9  
Shares issued in exchange for 

short-term investments 
 

 948   -   -   -   948  
Share-based payment expense   -   80   -   -   80  

Balance as at June 30, 2018  $ 1,756  $ 4,041  $ 182,411  $ 1,077  $ 189,285  
 

       
Balance as at June 30, 2018  $ 1,756  $ 4,041  $ 182,411  $ 1,077  $ 189,285  
IFRS 15 transition 2(x)  -   -   (102)   -   (102)  

Adjusted balance at June 30, 2018   1,756   4,041   182,309   1,077   189,183  
Net loss    -   -   (3,459)   -   (3,459)  
Other comprehensive loss   -   -   -   (67)   (67)  
Dividends   -   -   (4,920)   -   (4,920)  
Share repurchased and cancelled   (2)   -   (192)   -   (194)  
Shares issued by exercising options   162   (49)   -   -   113  
Share-based payment expense   -   112   -   -   112  

Balance as at June 30, 2019  $ 1,916  $ 4,104  $ 173,738  $ 1,010  $ 180,768  
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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  Years ended June 30, 
 Notes 2019 2018 

Operating activities    
Net (loss) income from continuing operations  $ (3,459)  $ 3,783  
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to cash 31  8,413   9,574  
Decrease in other long-term assets   (10)   (13)  
Increase (decrease) in provisions   265   (214)  
Increase in investment tax credits   (67)   (238)  
Net change in non-cash working capital relating to operations 32  3,672   7,506  
Interest paid   (98)   (92)  
Interest received   1,047   1,174  
Income tax received   2,413   -  
Income tax paid   (741)   (503)  
Increase in long-term contract assets   7   -  

Cash provided by continuing operations   11,442   20,977  
Cash provided by discontinued operations   -   63  

Cash provided by operating activities   11,442   21,040  

Investing activities    
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 10  (2,868)   (1,816)  
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment   25   80  
Purchase of short-term investments   (2,007)   (54,434)  
Proceeds on sale of short-term investments   24,098   93,449  
Deferred development costs 12  (16,057)   (16,407)  
Purchase of indefinite and finite-life intangible assets 12  (86)   (134)  
Business acquisitions 5  (823)   (37,379)  
Proceeds from the sale of intangible assets   202   -  

Cash provided by (used in) continuing operations   2,484   (16,641)  
Cash provided by discontinued operations   -   8,732  

Cash provided by (used in) investing activities   2,484   (7,909)  

Financing activities    
Proceeds from government grants 13  221   49  
Repurchase and cancellation of shares   (194)   (941)  
Repayment of long-term debt   (250)   (229)  
Dividends paid   (4,920)   (4,932)  
Proceeds from shares issued through exercised options 21 (a)  113   9  
Proceeds from issuance of share capital 21 (a)  -   948  

Cash used by financing activities   (5,030)   (5,096)  

Increase in cash and cash equivalents, net   8,896   8,035  
Effect of change in exchange rates on cash held   (96)   (518)  
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year   11,034   3,517  

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 6 $ 19,834  $ 11,034  
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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1. NATURE OF THE BUSINESS  

Vecima Networks Inc. ("Vecima" or the "Company") is a company continued under the Canadian Business 
Corporations Act ("CBCA") and commenced operations in 1988.  The Company's registered office is located 
at 771 Vanalman Avenue, Victoria, B.C., V8Z 3B8.  The Company's common shares are traded on the 
Toronto Stock Exchange under the trading symbol "VCM".  

The Company's Video and Broadband business designs, manufactures and sells products for the cable 
industry that allow service providers a cost-effective "last mile" solution for both video and broadband access, 
especially in the business services market segment. The Company’s Content Delivery and Storage business, 
includes solutions and software for industries and customers that focus on storing, protecting, transforming, 
and delivering high-value media assets. The Company's Telematics business provides fleet managers key 
information and analytics they require to optimally manage their business. The Company's Discontinued 
Operations represented the YourLink operating assets that were sold in the prior year. 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

(a) Statement of Compliance   

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). 

The consolidated financial statements of the Company for each of the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, 
were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on September 24, 2019. 

(b) Basis of Presentation   

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared primarily under the historical cost convention 
and are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated.  Other measurement bases 
used are outlined below and in the applicable notes.  The accounting polices set out below have been applied 
consistently in all material respects.  Standards and guidelines not effective for the current accounting period 
are described in Note 2(y). 

(c) Basis of Consolidation (Subsidiaries)   

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and of its subsidiaries.  
Subsidiaries are entities over which the Company has control.  Control exists when the Company has power 
over an investee, is exposed to or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity, and has 
the ability to affect those returns.  

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is obtained by the Company.  All 
intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated upon consolidation.  Income and expenses of 
subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statements of 
comprehensive (loss) income from the effective date of acquisition and up to the effective date of disposal. 

(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents   

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits that have an original maturity of less than 
three months. 

(e) Revenue Recognition   

This revenue recognition policy should be read in conjunction with Note 2(x) - Initial Application of New 
Accounting Standards in the Reporting Period, which significantly affects the timing of the recognition of 
revenue and the classification of revenues presented as either product or service revenue. 
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General Policy 

The Company earns revenue from the sale of products and the rendering of services.  Revenue is measured 
based on the value of the expected consideration in a contract with a customer and excludes sales taxes and 
other amounts we collect on behalf of third parties. We recognize revenue when control over a product or 
service is transferred to a customer. When our right to consideration from a customer corresponds directly 
with the value to the customer of the products and services transferred to date, we recognize revenue in the 
amount to which we have a right to invoice. 

For bundled arrangements, we account for individual products and services when they are separately 
identifiable and the customer can benefit from the product or service on its own or with other readily available 
resources.  The total arrangement consideration is allocated to each product or service included in the 
contract with the customer based on its stand-alone selling price.  We generally determine stand-alone 
selling prices based on the observable prices at which we sell products separately without a service contract 
and prices for non-bundled service offers with the same range of services, adjusted for market conditions and 
other factors, as appropriate.  When similar products and services are not sold separately, we use the 
expected cost plus margin approach to determine stand-alone selling prices.  Products and services 
purchased by a customer in excess of those included in the bundled arrangement are accounted for 
separately. 

A contract asset is recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position when our right to 
consideration from the transfer of products or services to a customer is conditional on our obligation to transfer 
other products or services.  Contract assets are transferred to trade receivables when our right to 
consideration becomes conditional only as to the passage of time.  A contract liability is recognized in the 
consolidated statements of financial position when we receive consideration in advance of the transfer of the 
products or services to the customer.  Contract assets and liabilities relating to the same contract are 
presented on a net basis. 

Incremental costs of obtaining a contract with a customer, principally comprised of sales commissions and 
prepaid contract fulfillment costs, are included in contract costs in the consolidated statements of financial 
position, except where the amortization period is one year or less, in which case costs of obtaining a contract 
are immediately expensed.  Capitalized costs are amortized on a systematic basis that is consistent with the 
period and pattern of transfer to the customer of the related products or services. 

Recognition of Revenue from Products and Services 

Revenue for each performance obligation is recognized either over time or at a point-in-time. For performance 
obligations performed over time, revenue is recognized as the service is provided. These services are 
typically provided, and thus recognized, on a monthly basis. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied 
at a point-in-time is recognized when control of the product or service transfers to the customer under the 
terms and conditions of the contract. Outlined below are the various performance obligations from contracts 
with customers and when completed performance obligations are recognized. 

 
Revenue type Timing of satisfaction 

of the performance obligation 

Product sales:  

Hardware products with right-to use software license When transfer of control has occurred 

Provision of services:  

After-sales support and maintenance; extended warranty Over the course of the applicable service term 
Monthly subscription services As the service is provided over time 
Consulting, engineering and installation services When the service is performed 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued  

(e) Revenue Recognition continued   
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As a practical expedient, the Company does not adjust the contracted amount of consideration for the effects 
of the financing component when, at the inception of the contract, the expected effect of the financing 
component is not significant at the individual contract level or the period between the transfer of products or 
services and the customer’s payment is expected to be within 12 months. 

Rental Income 

Rental income from operating leases of investment properties is accounted for on a straight-line basis over 
the term of the lease. 

(f) Inventories   

Inventories consist of raw materials, work-in-progress and finished goods. Inventories of raw materials, which 
consist of parts, components and subscriber equipment, are recorded at the lower of cost and net realizable 
value, with cost being determined on a first-in, first-out basis.  Work-in-progress inventory is recorded at the 
lower of cost and replacement cost.  Finished goods inventory, which consists of finished products, is 
recorded at the lower of cost and net realizable value.   

Manufactured products include direct materials, direct labour and a reasonable allocation of overhead costs.  
Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of 
completion and the estimated cost necessary to make the sale. 

(g) Property, Plant and Equipment   

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation, accumulated impairment 
losses and related government assistance received.  Costs include expenditures that are directly attributable 
to the acquisition of the asset, including any financing expense for capital investment projects under 
construction.  When significant components of property, plant and equipment are required to be replaced at 
intervals, the Company recognizes such parts as individual assets with specific useful lives.  Depreciation is 
determined on a declining-balance basis over the estimated useful life of the asset, assuming that no residual 
value exists.  Residual value is the estimated amount that the Company would currently obtain from the 
disposal of the asset after deducting the estimated costs of disposal, if the asset were already of the age and 
in the condition expected at the end of its useful life.  Both the residual values and the useful lives of property, 
plant and equipment are reviewed annually.  Repairs and maintenance expenditures are charged to 
operating expenses as incurred. 

Property, plant and equipment includes certain investment property held either to earn rental income or for 
capital or for both, but not for sale in the ordinary course of business, used in the production or supply of 
goods or services or for administrative purposes.  Investment property is carried at cost less accumulated 
depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.  Depreciation policies and the estimated useful lives for 
the current and comparative periods for investment property are consistent with those described for other 
property, plant and equipment. 

(h) Goodwill   

Goodwill is an indefinite-life asset that is acquired as part of business acquisitions and recorded as the excess 
of the consideration transferred over the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired.  Goodwill is carried 
at this value less any accumulated impairment losses. 
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(i) Intangible Assets   

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost.  Subsequent to initial 
recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated 
impairment losses.  Intangible assets are assessed as either indefinite-life or finite-life assets. 

(i) Indefinite-life Intangible Assets 

Indefinite-life intangible assets consist of trademarks and other licenses. 

Trademarks and other licenses are recorded at cost, which represents the fair value at the date of 
acquisition. 

Trademarks and other licenses are granted for a period of ten years.  There is the option of renewal at a 
nominal cost to the Company. It is expected that the demand and use for these licenses will continue to 
grow in the foreseeable future.  As a result, these assets are assessed as having indefinite lives and as 
such, are not subject to amortization. 

(ii) Finite-life Intangible Assets 

Customer contracts and relationships acquired in business acquisitions are amortized on a straight-line 
basis over their estimated useful lives of ten years.  Patents and intellectual property are amortized on a 
straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives ranging from three to seven years. 

(j) Government Assistance and Grants   

Government assistance and grants are recognized where there is reasonable assurance that all conditions 
attached to the assistance or grant will be met and the assistance or grant claimed will be received.  The 
claims are subject to review by the respective agencies before the funding can be released.  When the 
assistance or grant relates to an expense item, it is recognized as income over the period necessary to match 
the assistance or grant on a systematic basis to the costs that it is intended to compensate.  Where the 
assistance or grant relates to an asset, the assistance or grant reduces the carrying amount of the asset.  
The grant is then recognized as income over the useful life of the depreciable asset through a reduced 
depreciation charge. 

(k) Research and Development   

Research costs are expensed in the year in which they are incurred.  Development costs are capitalized and 
deferred as finite-life intangible assets when the Company can demonstrate: 

 technical feasibility of completing the development so that it will be available for use or sale; 
 its intention to complete and its ability to use or sell the asset; 
 how the asset will generate future economic benefits; 
 the availability of resources to complete the asset; 
 the ability to reliably measure the expenditure during development; and 
 its ability to use or sell the intangible asset. 

Deferred development costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over their useful lives, representing the 
Company's assessment of the estimated average life cycle of the associated products. 

The Company develops new electronic communications products for the cable and telecommunication 
markets. Development costs include direct salaries, materials and an allocation of general and administrative 
overhead, which relate to products being developed, less applicable government assistance and investment 
tax credits claimed. 

Costs relating to projects which are not commercialized or which cease to be marketable are charged against 
income in the year in which this determination is made. 
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The Company earns investment tax credits on eligible Scientific Research and Experimental Development 
("SR&ED") expenses incurred.  These investment tax credits are recorded in the accounts as a reduction of 
the costs to which they relate and are amortized over the same period as the deferred development costs. 

(l) Leases   

The determination of whether an arrangement is, or contains a lease is based on the substance of the 
arrangement at the inception date.  A lease is an arrangement that conveys a right to use an asset for an 
agreed period of time in return for a payment or a series of payments.  A finance lease transfers substantially 
all the risks and benefits of ownership from the lessor to the lessee.  All other leases are operating leases. 

Leases that transfer all the risks and rewards of ownership to the Company are recorded as finance leases.  
The leased asset is recognized at the inception of the lease at the lower of the fair value of the leased asset 
and the present value of the minimum lease payments, plus any initial direct costs of the lessee, if any.  A 
corresponding amount is recognized as a finance lease liability.  The capitalized value of the leased asset is 
amortized on a declining-balance basis over its estimated useful life.  The finance lease liability is reduced 
by rental payments net of imputed interest, which is charged against income. 

Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense over the lease term. 

(m) Borrowing Costs   

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets that 
necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized as part 
of the cost of the respective assets.  Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs 
in connection with the borrowing of funds. 

To the extent the funds are borrowed specifically for the purpose of obtaining qualifying assets, the Company 
capitalizes the actual borrowing costs incurred on that borrowing during the period.  To the extent the funds 
are from general borrowings, the Company determines borrowing costs eligible for capitalization by applying 
a capitalization rate to the expenditure on that asset. 

All other borrowing costs are recognized in net income in the period in which they are incurred. 

(n) Impairment   

The Company reviews, at each reporting date, whether there are any indications that an asset may be 
impaired.  If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company 
estimates the asset's recoverable amount, which is the higher of the fair value less cost of disposal and its 
value-in-use.  Value-in-use is the estimated future cash flows discounted to their present value using a 
discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to 
the asset.  Impairment is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating unit (CGU) 
is greater than the recoverable amount.  Impairment losses are recognized in the period in which it occurs 
in the expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset. 

Indefinite-life intangible assets are tested for impairment in the fourth quarter of every year and when events 
or changes in circumstances indicate that an asset might be impaired. 

Finite-life intangible assets are assessed for impairment indicators at each reporting date. In addition, 
intangible assets with a finite-life which are not yet available for use, such as deferred development costs for 
products still under development, are tested for impairment at least annually. 
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Goodwill representing the excess of the purchase price over fair value of the net identifiable assets of acquired 
businesses is tested for impairment annually or more frequently when an event or circumstance occurs that 
indicates that goodwill might be impaired. Impairment is determined for goodwill by assessing the recoverable 
amount of each CGU to which the goodwill relates. Where the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than 
its carrying amount an impairment loss is recognized. Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be 
reversed in future periods. 

For assets other than goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any 
indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such 
indications exist, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. A previously recognized 
impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's 
recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. Reversals are recognized in the period 
in which it occurs in the expense categories consistent with the function of the asset. 

When the Company determines that an asset meets the assets held for sale criteria, the assets are reported 
at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value less the cost of disposal. 

(o) Income Taxes   

The Company follows the liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method, current income 
taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable for the current year. Deferred income tax assets 
and liabilities are recognized for temporary differences between the tax and accounting bases of assets and 
liabilities as well as for the benefit of losses and investment tax credits available to be carried forward to future 
years for tax purposes that are more likely than not to be realized. The amounts recognized in respect of 
deferred income tax assets and liabilities are based upon the expected timing of the reversal of temporary 
differences or usage of tax losses and application of the substantively enacted tax rates at the time of reversal 
or usage. 

The Company accounts for changes in substantively enacted tax rates affecting deferred income tax assets 
and liabilities, in full, in the period in which the changes were substantively enacted. The Company accounts 
for the changes in the estimates of prior year(s) tax balances as estimate revisions in the period in which the 
change in estimate arose. The Company has selected these methods as the presentation on the statements 
of financial position since it is more consistent with the liability method of accounting for income taxes. 

The Company incurs research and development expenditures that are eligible for investment tax credits. The 
recorded investment tax credits are based on management's estimates of amounts expected to be recovered 
and are subject to audit by taxation authorities. The investment tax credits for research and development are 
reflected as a reduction in the cost of the assets or expenses to which it relates. 

(p) Foreign Currency Translation   

Functional and Presentation Currency 

The Company’s consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the parent 
entity’s functional currency. Each entity of the Company determines its own functional currency and items 
included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using the functional currency of the parent 
entity. 

Transactions that are denominated in foreign currencies are initially recorded at the rate in effect at the date 
of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the 
functional currency closing exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities measured 
at cost are translated using the historical exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are 
translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. Revenues and expenses 
are translated using average rates for the period, except for amortization, which is translated on the same 
basis as the related asset. Exchange gains and losses are reflected in net income. 
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Foreign Operations 

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations, including goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on 
acquisition, are translated to Canadian dollars at exchange rates at the reporting date.  The revenue and 
expenses of foreign operations are translated to Canadian dollars at exchange rates at the date of the 
transaction. 

Foreign currency differences are recognized in other comprehensive income.  When a foreign operation is 
disposed of, in whole, the relevant amount in the foreign currency translation account is transferred to 
earnings as part of the gain or loss on disposal.   

(q) Financial Instruments   

Financial assets are classified and measured based on three categories: amortized cost, fair value through 
other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”), and fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”).   

Cash and cash equivalents, and trade and other receivables are measured at amortized cost.  The carrying 
amount reported in the consolidated statements of financial position is at historical cost, which approximates 
their fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments.   

Short-term investments are classified as FVTPL; presented in the consolidated statements of financial 
position under current assets; recorded at fair value on the date of acquisition, including related transaction 
costs; and adjusted to fair value at each reporting date.  The corresponding unrealized gains and losses are 
recorded in profit or loss in the consolidated statements of comprehensive (loss) income. 

Financial liabilities are classified and measured based on two categories: amortized cost or FVTPL.   

Trade payable and accrued liabilities, and long-term debt are the Company’s financial liabilities and are 
measured and recorded at amortized cost. 

The Company uses derivative financial instruments to manage risks from fluctuations in exchange rates.  
The most frequently used derivative products are foreign currency forward purchase contracts.  We do not 
use derivative financial instruments for speculative or trading purposes. Derivative financial instruments are 
recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position at their fair value, with changes in fair value 
recorded in the consolidated statements of comprehensive (loss) income in foreign exchange gain (loss). 

We measure the allowance for doubtful accounts and impairment of contract assets based on an expected 
credit loss (ECL) model, which takes into account current economic conditions, historical information, and 
forward-looking information.  We use the simplified approach for measuring losses based on the lifetime ECL 
for trade and other receivables and contract assets.  Amounts considered uncollectible are written off and 
recognized in operating expenses in the consolidated statements of comprehensive (loss) income. 

The cost of issuing debt is included as part of long-term debt and is accounted for at amortized cost using 
the effective interest method.  The cost of issuing equity is reflected in the consolidated statements of 
changes in equity as a charge to the retained earnings. 

(r) Fair Value of Financial Instruments   

The fair value of financial instruments is generally determined as follows: 

The fair value of long-term debt with fixed rates of interest is estimated using discounted cash flows based 
on current rates of interest for similar lending arrangements. The fair values of derivatives are based on 
values quoted by the counterparties to the agreements.  The fair value of short-term financial assets and 
liabilities approximate their respective carrying values due to the short-term nature of these financial 
instruments. 
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(s) Provisions   

Provisions are recorded when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a 
past event, when it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and when 
a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made.  Where the Company expects some or all 
of a provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset when the 
reimbursement is virtually certain. 

The warranty provision consists of estimated parts and labour costs expected to be incurred for future product 
repairs provided under the Company's warranty obligations.  The provisions are recorded when the product 
is sold and are based on contract terms, current sales levels and current information about prior claims and 
returns for all products sold.  Because new products incorporating complex technologies are continuously 
introduced, changes in these estimates could result in additional allowances or changes to recorded 
allowances in future periods. 

(t) Net (Loss) Income per Share   

Basic net (loss) income per share is calculated by dividing net (loss) income for the period attributable to 
common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding 
during the period.   Diluted net (loss) income per share is calculated by using the treasury stock method for 
equity-based compensation.  The diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding is 
calculated by taking into account the dilution that would occur if the securities or other agreements for the 
issuance of common shares were exercised or converted into common shares at the later of the beginning 
of the period or the issuance date unless it is anti-dilutive.  The treasury stock method is used to determine 
the dilutive effect of stock options.  The treasury stock method recognizes the use of proceeds that could be 
obtained upon the exercise of options in computing diluted net (loss) income per share.  It assumes that any 
proceeds would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period.  Only 
the Company's stock options have a dilutive potential on common shares. 

(u) Share-Based Compensation   

The Company has a stock option plan for directors, officers, and employees of the Company. The options to 
purchase shares must be issued at not less than the fair value at the date of grant. Any consideration paid 
on the exercise of stock options, together with any share capital reserves recorded at the date the options 
vested, is credited to share capital. The Company calculates the fair value of share-based compensation 
awarded to offerees using the Black-Scholes and binomial option-pricing models. The cost of the options 
granted is recognized and expensed over the vesting period in which service conditions are fulfilled. When 
an offeree leaves the Company, their vested options expire in 90 days. Forfeitures are estimated throughout 
the vesting period based on past experience and future expectations, and adjusted upon actual option 
vesting. No expense is recognized for options that do not ultimately vest. 

(v) Treasury Shares   

Equity instruments which are reacquired (treasury shares) are recognized at cost and deducted from equity. 
No gain or loss is recognized in income on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company’s own 
equity instruments. Any difference between the carrying amount and the consideration paid is recognized 
within shareholders' equity. Treasury shares are immediately cancelled upon acquisition. 
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(w) Discontinued Operations and Assets Held for Sale   

A discontinued operation is a component of the Company's business, the operations and cash flows of which 
can be clearly distinguished from the Company and which: 

 represents a  separate major line of business or geographical area of operations; 
 is part of a single coordinated plan to dispose of a separate major line of business or 

geographical area of operations; or 
 is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to re-sale. 

Classification as a discontinued operation occurs on disposal by sale, closure or abandonment or when the 
operation meets the criteria to be held-for-sale, if earlier. 

With respect to the classification of YourLink as a discontinued operation, the consolidated statements of 
comprehensive (loss) income has been reclassified as if the operation had been discontinued from the start 
of the comparative year. 

Assets held-for-sale are measured at the lower of the carrying amount and fair value less cost of disposal. 
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(x) Initial Application of New Accounting Standards in the Reporting Period    

Effective July 1, 2018, the Company has applied a number of new and amended IFRS accounting standards 
issued by the IASB.  The following highlights these changes and the impact if any, on the Company's 
consolidated financial statements. 

 

Standard Description of New or Amended Accounting Standard Impact 

IFRS 
2 - Share-Base
d Payments 
("IFRS 2") 

 

IFRS 2 clarifies the classification and measurement of 
cash-settled share-based payment transactions that 
include a performance condition, share-based payment 
transactions with a net settlement feature for withholding 
tax obligations, and modifications of a share-based 
payment transaction from cash-settled to equity-settled.  
The amendments to IFRS 2 is effective for annual reporting 
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. 

The adoption of the amendments had no impact on 
the Company's consolidated financial statements. 

 

IFRS 
9 - Financial 
Instruments: 
Classification 
and 
Measurement 
("IFRS 9") 

 

This new accounting standard replaces IAS 39 - Financial 
Instruments and applies a principal-based approach to the 
classification and measurement of financial assets and 
financial liabilities, including an expected credit loss model 
for calculating impairment, and includes new requirements 
for hedge accounting. IFRS 9 replaces the classification 
and measurement models in IAS 39 with a single model 
under which financial assets are classified and measured 
at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive 
income (FVOCI) or fair value through profit or loss 
(FVTPL). This classification is based on the business 
model in which a financial asset is managed and its 
contractual cash flow characteristics and eliminates the 
IAS 39 categories of held-to-maturity, loans and 
receivables and available-for-sale. IFRS 9 is effective for 
annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 
2018, with early adoption permitted.    

 

The adoption of IFRS 9 did not change the 
measurement bases of our financial assets. Derivative 
instruments measured at FVTPL; and cash and cash 
equivalents and trade and other receivables measured 
at amortized cost continue to be measured as such 
under IFRS 9.  The impairment of financial assets 
under IFRS 9 is based on an expected credit loss 
(ECL) model, as opposed to the incurred loss model in 
IAS 39. IFRS 9 applies to financial assets measured at 
amortized cost and contract assets, and requires that 
we consider factors that include historical, current and 
forward-looking information when measuring the ECL. 
We use the simplified approach for measuring losses 
based on the lifetime ECL for trade receivables and 
contract assets. Amounts considered uncollectible are 
written off and recognized in operating expenses in the 
income statement. Overall, the adoption of IFRS 9 had 
no significant impact on the consolidated financial 
statements.  

IFRS 
15 - Revenue 
from Contracts 
with Customers 
("IFRS 15") 

 

This standard replaces IAS 18 – Revenue, IAS 11 – 
Construction Contracts, and related interpretations. IFRS 
15 provides a comprehensive framework for the 
recognition, measurement and disclosure of revenue from 
contracts with customers, excluding contracts within the 
scope of the accounting standards on leases, insurance 
contracts, and financial instruments. IFRS 15 requires 
revenue to be recognized in a manner that depicts the 
transfer of promised goods and services to a customer and 
at an amount that reflects consideration expected to be 
received in exchange for transferring those goods and 
services. This is achieved by applying the following five 
steps:  1) Identify the contract(s) with a customer; 2) 
Identify the performance obligations in the contract; 3) 
Determine the transaction price; 4) Allocate the transaction 
price to performance obligations; and 5) Recognize 
revenue when (or as) performance obligations are 
satisfied. The Company recognizes revenue when it 
transfers control over a product or service to a customer. 
Depending on the performance obligations under the terms 
of the contract with the customer, revenue recognition can 
occur at a point-in-time or over time. When the sale 
consists of multiple components where delivery is over 
different periods of time, the Company separates the 
arrangement into its performance obligation components 
and the transaction price is allocated to the separate 
identifiable components based on the stand-alone selling 
price. IFRS 15 is effective for annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2018. 

The Company adopted IFRS 15 on a modified 
retrospective approach with the cumulative effect of 
any adjustments recognized in the opening balance of 
retained earnings as of July 1, 2018. The comparative 
information has not been restated and continues to be 
reported under previous accounting standards. The 
table below provides information about net changes to 
contract assets and contract liabilities from contracts 
with customers plus the net adjustment to opening 
retained earnings upon adoption. The Company has 
elected to utilize the practical expedient that allows the 
Company to not apply this standard retrospectively for 
completed contracts as of June 30, 2018.   
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  As of June 30, 2018 

 Reference 

As 
previously 
reported Adjustments 

As currently 
reported 

Assets 
 

   
Current assets     
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 11,034  $ -  $ 11,034  
Short-term investments   46,660   -   46,660  
Accounts receivable   18,047   -   18,047  
Income tax receivable   2,519   -   2,519  
Inventories   15,020   -   15,020  
Prepaid expenses   1,608   -   1,608  
Contract assets i  -   338   338  

   94,888   338   95,226  
Non-current assets     
Property, plant and equipment i  12,105   (430)   11,675  
Goodwill   14,903   -   14,903  
Intangible assets   62,324   -   62,324  
Other long-term assets i  788   217   1,005  
Investment tax credits   22,692   -   22,692  
Deferred tax asset   2,339   -   2,339  

 
 

$ 210,039  $ 125  $ 210,164  

Liabilities 
 

   
Current liabilities     
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 12,151  $ -  $ 12,151  
Provisions   520   -   520  
Income taxes payable   358   -   358  
Deferred revenue ii  4,206   (169)   4,037  
Current portion of long-term debt   250   -   250  

   17,485   (169)   17,316  
Non-current liabilities     
Deferred revenue ii  524   396   920  
Provisions   352   -   352  
Deferred tax liability   414   -   414  
Long-term debt   1,979   -   1,979  

   20,754   227   20,981  

Shareholders' equity 
 

   
Share capital   1,756   -   1,756  
Reserves   4,041   -   4,041  
Retained earnings   182,411   (102)   182,309  
Other comprehensive income   1,077   -   1,077  

   189,285   (102)   189,183  

  $ 210,039  $ 125  $ 210,164  
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i. Contract Assets 

Contract assets arise primarily as a result of the difference between revenue recognized on the fulfillment of 
a non-recurring performance obligation at the onset of a term contract and the cash collected or receivable 
at the point of sale. Recognition of revenue requires the estimation of total consideration over the contract 
term and the allocation of that consideration to all performance obligations in the contract based on the 
stand-alone selling prices. The Company reclassifies contract assets to trade receivables once the customer 
is invoiced and the right to consideration is unconditional. 

Contract assets also arise due to the treatment of costs incurred in acquiring customer contracts. IFRS 15 
requires contract acquisition costs, such as sales commissions, to be recognized as an asset and amortized 
into cost of sales expense over the life of the contract. Previously, the Company expensed such costs as 
incurred. Commission costs paid to internal and external representatives as a result of obtaining contracts 
with customers are deferred and amortized to cost of sales expense consistent with the transfer of goods and 
services to the customer. Telematics deferred commission costs attributable to subscription service is 
amortized over 24 or 36 consecutive months. The Company has elected to utilize the practical expedient that 
allows the Company to recognize the incremental costs of obtaining contracts as an expense when incurred 
if the amortization period of the assets that would have been recognized is 12 months or less. 

Prior to IFRS 15, the Company reported Telematics' beacon equipment under contract, in property, plant and 
equipment.  However, under IFRS, the recognition criteria for identifying contract asset was met, and 
consequently, the Company reclassed this equipment to contract assets.   

ii. Deferred Revenue 

The Company records deferred revenue when payment is received from a customer in advance of providing 
goods and services. The allocation of consideration in multiple element transactions that involves delivery of 
multiple services and products that occur at different points in time or over different periods of time also results 
in deferred revenue. Although the underlying transaction economics do not differ, the timing of certain service 
revenue under IFRS 15 is deferred. Timing of revenue to be recognized relating to unsatisfied performance 
obligations is included in Note 20. 

In accordance with the new revenue standard requirements, the disclosure of the impact of adoption on the 
consolidated statements of comprehensive (loss) income and the consolidated statements of financial 
position are as follows: 
 
 For the year ended June 30, 2019 

 
As reported after 

adoption of IFRS 15 
Balances prior to 

adoption of IFRS 15 
Effect of adoption 

of IFRS 15 

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss    

Total revenues $ 85,032  $ 85,073  $ (41)  
Cost of sales  40,155   37,683   2,472  
Gross profit  44,877   47,390   (2,513)  
General and administrative  16,596   16,596   -  
Research and development  18,973   18,973   -  
Sales and marketing  14,112   16,593   (2,481)  
Other (income) expenses, net  (1,278)   (1,278)   -  
Comprehensive loss $ (3,526)  $ (3,494)  $ (32)  
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(x)      Initial Application of New Accounting Standards in the Reporting Period continued 

 

 As at June 30, 2019 

 

As reported 
after adoption of 

IFRS 15 

Balances prior to 
adoption of IFRS 

15 
Effect of adoption 

of IFRS 15 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position    

Contract assets - current $ 187  $ -  $ 187  
Other current assets  74,953   74,953   -  
Total current assets  75,140   74,953   187  
Property, plant and equipment  12,526   12,786   (260)  
Other long-term assets  1,017   806   211  
Non-current assets - other  112,087   112,087   -  
Total assets $ 200,770  $ 200,632  $ 138  
Deferred revenue - current $ 4,046  $ 4,199  $ (153)  
Other current liabilities  12,808   12,808   -  
Total current liabilities  16,854   17,007   (153)  
Deferred revenues - non-current  763   338   425  
Other non-current liabilities  2,385   2,385   -  
Total liabilities  20,002   19,730   272  
Shareholders' equity  180,768   180,902   (134)  
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 200,770  $ 200,632  $ 138  
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(y) Accounting Standards Issued but Not Yet Applied   

The following new or amended standards and interpretations issued by the IASB have an effective date after 
June 30, 2019 and have not yet been adopted by the Company. 

 

Standard Description of New or Amended Accounting 
Standard 

Impact Effective Date 

IFRS 16 - Leases 
("IFRS 16") 

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16.  
This new standard eliminates the distinction 
between operating and finance leases for 
lessees, requiring instead that leases be 
capitalized by recognizing the present value of 
the lease payments and showing them either as 
lease assets ("right-of-use assets") or together 
with property, plant and equipment.  If lease 
payments are made over time, an entity 
recognizes a financial liability representing its 
obligation to make future lease payments.  A 
depreciation charge for the lease assets is 
recorded within operating costs and an interest 
expense on the lease liability is recorded within 
finance costs.  IFRS 16 does not substantially 
change lease accounting for lessors. 

We will adopt IFRS 16 on July 1, 2019, 
using a modified retrospective 
approach whereby the financial 
statements of prior periods presented 
are not restated.   The cumulative 
effect of the initial adoption of IFRS 16 
will be reflected as an adjustment to 
retained earnings at July 1, 2019.  We 
will recognize lease liabilities at July 1, 
2019 for leases previously classified 
as operating leases, the present value 
of which will be measured using the 
discount rate at that date.  
Additionally, on July 1, 2019, the 
right-of-use assets will also be 
recognized.  As permitted by IFRS 
16, we have elected not to recognize 
lease liabilities and right-of-use assets 
for short-term leases and will apply 
certain practical expedients to 
facilitate the initial adoption and 
application of IFRS.  In particular, we 
will not separate non-lease 
components from lease components 
for certain classes of underlying 
assets.  Each lease component and 
any associated non-lease 
components will be accounted for as a 
single lease component. We are 
currently in the process of evaluating 
the impact of IFRS 16 on the 
Company's financial statements, and 
preparing the requisite calculations.  
Our first quarter 2020 condensed 
consolidated financial statements will 
disclose the expected results of the 
impact of IFRS 16. 

 

Annual reporting 
periods beginning 
on or after 
January 1, 2019, 
using a modified 
retrospective 
approach. 

IFRIC 
23 - Uncertainty 
over Income Tax 
Treatments ("IFRIC 
23") 

In June 2017, the IASB issued IFRIC 23.  IFRIC 
23 clarifies the application of recognition and 
measurement in IAS 12 - Income Taxes when 
there is uncertainty over income tax treatments.  
It specifically addresses whether an entity 
considers uncertain tax treatments separately or 
as a group, the assumptions an entity makes 
about the examination of tax treatments by 
taxation authorities, how an entity determines 
taxable profit (or loss), tax bases, unused tax 
losses, unused tax credits and tax rates and how 
an entity considers changes in facts and 
circumstances. 

 

 

The Company is currently reviewing 
the standard to determine the potential 
impact on our consolidated financial 
statements. 

Annual reporting 
periods beginning 
on or after 
January 1, 2019, 
using a full 
retrospective 
approach. 
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Standard Description of New or Amended Accounting 
Standard 

Impact Effective Date 

IFRS 3 - Business 
Combinations 
("IFRS 3") 

In October 2018, the IASB issued an 
amendment to IFRS 3.  The amendment 
clarifies the definition of a business and assists 
entities to determine whether an acquisition is a 
business combination or an acquisition of a 
group of assets.  The amendment emphasizes 
that the output of a business is to provide goods 
and services to customers and also to provide 
supplementary guidance.   

The amendment to IFRS 3 may effect 
whether future acquisitions are 
accounted for as business 
combinations or asset acquisitions, 
along with the resulting allocation of 
the purchase price between the 
identifiable assets acquired and 
goodwill.  The Company will adopt 
the standard prospectively. 

Prospectively for 
acquisitions 
made on or after 
January 1, 2020, 
with early 
adoption 
permitted. 

 

3. USE OF JUDGMENT AND ESTIMATES  

The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires 
management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during 
the reporting period.  Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that 
require material adjustments in future periods to the carrying amount of the affected asset or liability.  

(a) Use of Judgment   

Functional Currency 

The Company assesses the primary economic environment in which we operate by considering factors such 
as the currency for which sales of goods and services are denominated and settled, the country whose 
competitive forces and regulations mainly determine the sales prices of its goods and services and the 
currency that mainly influences labour, material and other costs of providing goods and services.    

The sales of Vecima Networks Inc., and Vecima Networks (USA) Inc. are primarily transacted in U.S. dollars 
("USD").  The cost of material is denominated in both Canadian and U.S. dollars.  The labour cost is 
denominated fully in Canadian dollars.  Management pays close attention to gross margin, and the setting 
of prices in USD is influenced by costs which are primarily influenced by the Canadian dollar.  Because of 
the mix of indicators for its primary economic environment, the Company assessed the secondary indicators 
of finance activities and receipts from operations.  Equity and debt financing activities are both denominated 
in Canadian dollars and receipts from operations are retained primarily in Canadian dollars.  Based on all 
the factors, the Company determined that the functional currency for the entities listed above should be 
Canadian dollars. 

The sales of Concurrent Technology Inc. (a subsidiary of the Company) are primarily transacted in USD.  
The cost of material is denominated in USD.  The labour cost is denominated fully in USD.  Equity and debt 
financing activities are both denominated in USD and receipts from operations are retained primarily in USD.   
Based on all these factors, the Company determined that the functional currency for Concurrent Technology 
Inc. is USD. 

The sales of Concurrent Content Solutions Corporation (a subsidiary of the Company) are primarily 
transacted in Japanese Yen.  The cost of material is denominated in Japanese Yen, however, certain 
purchases of inventory are made in USD.  The labour cost is denominated fully in Japanese Yen.  Equity 
and intercompany financing activities are denominated in both Japanese Yen and USD and receipts from 
operations are retained in Japanese Yen.  Based on all these factors, the Company determined that the 
functional currency for Concurrent Content Solutions Corporation is the Japanese Yen. 
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Revenue from Contracts with Customers and Deferred Revenue 

Significant judgment may be required in determining the distinct performance obligations within a contract 
and the allocation of transaction price to multiple element performance obligations. When multiple 
performance obligations are identified in a contract, the transaction price is allocated based on the 
stand-alone selling price for each. If the stand-alone selling price is not observable, the Company estimates 
the stand-alone selling price for each distinct performance obligation based on related cost plus margin, 
taking into account reasonably available information relating to the market conditions, entity-specific factors, 
and the class of customer. 

Deferred revenue consists of service contracts and upfront customer activation and connection fees where 
billings are recorded and received prior to the rendering of the associated service. Deferred revenue may be 
impacted by the allocation of the transaction price where a component of the contract includes such services.  
Billings for services are recognized as revenue in the period in which the services are provided. Upfront 
customer activation and connection fees are recognized over the expected term of the customer relationship. 

Deferred Development Costs 

Development costs are capitalized in accordance with the accounting policy in Note 2(k). Capitalization of 
costs is initiated based on management's judgement that technological and economic feasibility is confirmed, 
usually when the research project is approved to begin development. In assessing whether these costs are 
impaired, management makes assumptions regarding the expected future cash flows from the project, 
discount rates to be applied and the expected period of benefits. 

(b) Use of Estimates   

Impairment of Non-Financial Assets 

Impairment exists when the carrying value of a tangible asset, intangible asset or cash-generating unit, 
including goodwill, exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less cost of disposal 
and its value-in-use. The value-in-use calculation is based on a discounted cash flow model, where the cash 
flow is derived from the budget extrapolated over the next three to five years, exclusive of restructuring 
activities or significant future investments to enhance the asset's performance. The recoverable amount is 
most sensitive to the discount rate used as well as the expected future cash inflows and growth rate used to 
extrapolate beyond the three to five years. 

Share-Based Compensation 

The Company measures the cost of share-based compensation transactions with reference to the fair value 
of the options issued at the date they were granted. Estimated fair value for share-based compensation 
transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms 
and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the 
valuation model including the expected life of the share option and the volatility. The assumptions and models 
used for estimating fair value for share-based compensation are disclosed in Note 21(d). 

Taxes 

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all unused tax losses and investment tax credits ("ITCs") to the extent 
that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses and ITCs can be utilized. 
Significant management estimates are required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be 
recognized, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits together with tax planning 
strategies. 
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Allocation of Purchase Consideration to Acquired Assets and Assumed Liabilities 

The Company determined and allocated the purchase price on acquisition to the tangible and intangible 
assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the business combination date in accordance with IFRS 
3 - Business Combinations ("IFRS 3"). The purchase price allocation process requires the Company to use 
significant estimates and assumptions, including fair value estimates, as of the acquisition date. Refer to Note 
5 for the Company's accounting policy for business combinations. 

Other Areas 

Other key areas of estimation where management is required to make subjective estimates, often as a result 
of matters that are inherently uncertain, are the allowance for doubtful accounts, allowance for inventory 
obsolescence, the capitalization of overhead, useful lives of property, plant and equipment, useful lives of 
intangible assets, provisions, contingent liabilities and the fair value of financial assets. 

4. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS  

On January 9, 2017, the Company announced it entered into an agreement to sell the telecommunication 
assets of its YourLink business in Saskatchewan for total consideration of $28,730.  The sale consisted of 
two separate transactions.  The sale of operating assets closed on January 12, 2017 for consideration of 
$20,000.  The second transaction for consideration of $8,730 closed on July 13, 2017.  

Financial results attributable to the YourLink business have been presented as discontinued operations. 

The results of the discontinued operations for the years ended June 30 are as follows: 
 
 2019 2018 
Operating expenses $ -  $ (9)  
Other income (expense) and finance income (costs)  -   14  

Income from discontinued operations before income tax expense  -   5  
Income tax expense  -   (1)  

Income from discontinued operations before gain on sale of assets  -   4  
Gain on sale of assets  -   8,109  
Income tax expense on gain on sale of assets (Note 15)  -   (1,094)  

Income from discontinued operations $ -  $ 7,019  
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5. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS  

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method.  The consideration transferred in a 
business combination is measured at fair value at the date of acquisition. As part of the Company's process 
for determining the fair value of the acquisition, third-party valuation specialists are engaged. Acquisition 
related transaction costs are expensed as incurred, and, depending on the nature of the expense, is recorded 
in either general and administration expense or sales and marketing expense in the consolidated statements 
of comprehensive (loss) income.   

Identifiable assets and liabilities, including intangible assets, of acquired businesses are recorded at their fair 
values at the date of acquisition.  The excess of the purchase consideration over the fair value of identifiable 
assets acquired is recorded as goodwill in the consolidated statements of financial position.  If the fair value 
of identifiable net assets acquired exceeds the purchase consideration, the difference is recognized in other 
expense in the consolidated statements of comprehensive (loss) income as a bargain purchase gain. 

On May 31, 2019, the Company completed the acquisition of substantially all of the assets and certain 
liabilities, comprising the ContentAgent business ("ContentAgent"), from Root 6 Limited.  ContentAgent 
offers a file-based workflow management and automation platform, specializing in video-ingest and delivery 
automation solutions in the media industry. 

The transaction, valued at $823, was financed through the Company's cash and short-term investment 
reserves. 

The following table summarizes the fair value allocations of assets acquired and liabilities assumed as part 
of the acquisition: 

 
 June 30, 2019 

Consideration paid  
Purchase price $ 823  

Net assets acquired  
Accounts receivable $ 138  
Prepaid expenses  161  
Property, plant and equipment  11  
Intangible assets  666  
Goodwill  242  
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (252)  
Deferred revenue  (143)  

 $ 823  

Uncollectible amounts of acquired accounts receivable is estimated to be immaterial. 

The goodwill recognized is attributable to intangible assets that do not qualify for separate recognition and 
includes, amongst other things: expected synergies arising from the combination of ContentAgent and the 
Company's existing business; expected growth in the underlying markets in which ContentAgent serves; and 
the strength of the assembled workforce. The goodwill arising from the acquisition is not deductible for tax 
purposes. 

Transaction costs related to the acquisition of ContentAgent were $41, and are included in operating costs in 
the consolidated statements of comprehensive (loss) income.   

Sales and net loss for the year ended June 30, 2019 attributable to the acquisition of ContentAgent are $137 
and $(59), respectively. 
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Had the business combination been effective July 1, 2018, the consolidated sales of the Company would 
have been $86,841 and the net loss would have been $(3,925).  Management considers these "pro-forma" 
numbers to represent an approximate measure of the performance of the combined group and to provide a 
reference point for comparison in future periods.  In determining these amounts, management has assumed 
that the fair value adjustments, determined on a preliminary basis, which arose on the acquisition date would 
have been the same, in all material respects, if the acquisition had occurred on July 1, 2018. 

On December 31, 2017, the Company completed an acquisition of substantially all of the operating assets of 
Concurrent Computer Corporation ("Concurrent"), a software and solutions company that develops advanced 
applications focused on storing, protecting, transforming, and delivering visual media. 

The transaction, valued at $37,512 (US$29,812), including a post-closing net working capital adjustment, was 
financed through the Company's cash and short-term investment reserves. 

As part of the Company's process for determining the fair value of the net assets acquired, the Company 
engaged third-party valuation specialists. 

The following table summarizes the fair value allocations of assets acquired and liabilities assumed as part 
of this acquisition:  
 June 30, 2018 
Consideration paid  
Purchase price $ 36,490  
Working capital adjustments  1,022  

  37,512  
Net assets acquired  
Cash and cash equivalents  133  
Accounts receivable  8,572  
Inventories  2,552  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  668  
Property, plant and equipment  1,695  
Other long-term assets  768  
Intangible assets  21,517  
Goodwill  8,420  
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (3,950)  
Deferred revenue  (2,502)  
Provisions  (254)  
Deferred tax liability  (107)  

 $ 37,512  

Uncollectible amounts of acquired receivables is estimated to be immaterial. 

The goodwill recognized is attributable to intangible assets that do not qualify for separate recognition and 
includes, amongst other things: expected synergies arising from the combination of Concurrent and the 
Company's existing business; expected growth in the underlying markets in which Concurrent serves; and 
the strength of the assembled workforce.  The goodwill arising from the acquisition is expected to be 
deductible for tax purposes. 
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Sales and net income for the year ended June 30, 2018 attributable to the acquisition of Concurrent are 
$22,477 and $1,305, respectively. 

Had the business combination been effective July 1, 2017, the consolidated sales of the Company would 
have been $91,715 and the net income would have been $11,365.  Management considers these "pro forma" 
numbers to represent an approximate measure of the performance of the combined group and to provide a 
reference point for comparison in future periods.  In determining these amounts, management has assumed 
that the fair value adjustments, determined on a preliminary basis, which arose on the acquisition date would 
have been the same, in all material respects, if the acquisition had occurred on July 1, 2017. 

6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  

 
June 30, 

2019 
June 30, 

2018 
Cash at banks and on hand $ 5,361  $ 8,071  
Short-term deposits  14,473   2,963  

 $ 19,834  $ 11,034  

7. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS  

Short-term investments are measured at fair value and changes are reported through the consolidated 
statements of comprehensive (loss) income.  The fair value of the short-term investments were equal to their 
carrying value for the year ended June 30, 2019. Short-term investments consist of guaranteed investment 
certificates and marketable equity securities. 

8. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE  

 
June 30, 

2019 
June 30, 

2018 
Trade receivables $ 13,943  $ 17,719  
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts  (58)   (8)  

  13,885   17,711  
Goods and services tax  542   271  
Government grants receivable  258   1  
Leasehold improvement incentives  335   -  
Other receivables  134   64  

 $ 15,154  $ 18,047  

All amounts are short-term. The net carrying value of trade receivables is considered a reasonable 
approximation of fair value due to the short-term nature of the receivables. 

The government grant receivable for the year ended June 30, 2019 includes a research and development tax 
credit from the State of Georgia in the amount of $247 (June 30, 2018 - $nil).  Refer to Note 13 - Government 
Grants for further details. 
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Included in trade receivables is the allowance for doubtful accounts used to record the impairment of the 
receivable prior to being written off. 
 
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts  
Opening allowance for doubtful accounts, July 1, 2017 $ 35  
Charge  6  
Write-offs  (5)  
Reverse allowance  (28)  

Balance, June 30, 2018  8  
Charge  54  
Write-offs  (4)  

Balance, June 30, 2019 $ 58  

9. INVENTORIES  

 
June 30, 

2019 
June 30, 

2018 
Raw materials $ 5,481  $ 6,707  
Work in progress  1,292   799  
Finished goods  5,951   7,514  

 $ 12,724  $ 15,020  

During the year ended June 30, 2019, inventories of $28,728 (year ended June 30, 2018 - $30,151) were 
expensed through cost of sales.  Write-downs of inventory that were included in the cost of sales for the year 
ended June 30, 2019 were $1,159 (year ended June 30, 2018 - $494). Write-downs of inventory that were 
included in sales and marketing for the year ended June 30, 2019 were $1,004 (year ended June 30, 
2018 - $1,008). Reversals of write-downs were $59 during the year ended June 30, 2019 (year ended June 
30, 2018 - $75).  For the year ended June 30, 2019, the carrying amount of inventory recorded at net 
realizable value was $1,256 (year ended June 30, 2018 - $1,107) with the remaining inventory recorded at 
cost. 
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10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT  

 Notes Land 

Land 
Improvements & 

Building 

Lab, 
Operating & 
Production 
Equipment 

Other 
Equipment(1) Total 

Cost       

At July 1, 2017  $ 621  $ 8,546  $ 18,030  $ 10,358  $ 37,555  
Additions   -   118   1,380   318   1,816  
Business acquisition 5  -   43   1,425   227   1,695  
Disposals   -   -   (895)   (20)   (915)  
Effect of foreign exchange   -   3   72   9   84  
At June 30, 2018   621   8,710   20,012   10,892   40,235  
IFRS 15 transition 2(x)  -   -   (956)   -   (956)  
Adjusted opening balance   621   8,710   19,056   10,892   39,279  
Additions   -   835   1,868   779   3,482  
Disposals   -   (109)   (2,362)   (319)   (2,790)  
Business acquisition 5  -   -   -   11   11  
Effect of foreign exchange   -   (9)   (14)   12   (11)  

At June 30, 2019   621   9,427   18,548   11,375   39,971  

Accumulated depreciation and impairment      

At July 1, 2017   -   2,725   14,116   9,605   26,446  
Depreciation charge   -   299   1,692   415   2,406  
Disposals   -   -   (726)   (14)   (740)  
Effect of foreign exchange   -   1   15   2   18  

At June 30, 2018   -   3,025   15,097   10,008   28,130  
IFRS 15 transition 2(x)  -   -   (526)   -   (526)  
Adjusted opening balance   -   3,025   14,571   10,008   27,604  
Depreciation charge   -   240   1,692   407   2,339  
Disposals   -   (106)   (2,088)   (290)   (2,484)  
Effect of foreign exchange   -   -   (8)   (6)   (14)  

At June 30, 2019   -   3,159   14,167   10,119   27,445  

Carrying amount       

At June 30, 2018  $ 621  $ 5,685  $ 4,915  $ 884  $ 12,105  
At June 30, 2019  $ 621  $ 6,268  $ 4,381  $ 1,256  $ 12,526  

(1)Other equipment includes furniture, computer hardware, and automotive equipment. 

Additions for the year ended June 30, 2019 were $3,482 (June 30, 2018 - $1,816), of which $2,868 was 
acquired for cash consideration (June 30, 2018 - $1,816) and $614 for non-cash consideration (June 30, 
2018 - $nil).  The non-cash additions relate to leasehold improvements that were covered by leasehold 
incentives.  
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The following estimated useful lives have been applied to property, plant and equipment assets at June 30, 
2019 and June 30, 2018: 
 
 Estimated Useful Life 
Land improvements and building 5 to 40 years  
Lab, operating and production equipment 3 to 7 years  
Other equipment(1) 1 to 5 years  

(1)Other equipment includes furniture, computer hardware, and automotive equipment. 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment included in cost of sales, research and development, sales 
and marketing, and general and administrative expenses is as follows: 
 
 Years ended June 30, 
 2019 2018 
Cost of sales $ 336  $ 582  
Research and development  702   627  
Sales and marketing  439   236  
General and administrative  862   961  

Depreciation for the year $ 2,339  $ 2,406  

There were no impairment losses or recoveries during the years ended June 30, 2019 or 2018.  

Land and land improvements, and buildings include property, plant and equipment that are classified as 
investment properties in accordance with IAS 40. Collectively, the investment properties' fair value exceeds 
their gross carrying amount.  Investment properties include land with a gross carrying amount of $301 and 
accumulated depreciation of $nil as at June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018.  Investment properties' 
improvements and buildings had a gross carrying amount of $430 and accumulated depreciation of $170 as 
at June 30, 2019 ($431 and $156 respectively, as at June 30, 2018).  The fair value of the investment 
properties at June 30, 2019 was $1,262 (June 30, 2018 - $1,060).  The fair value was determined using the 
expertise of an independent local real estate agent not related to the Company.  The independent real estate 
agent has professional qualifications and experience in the location and category of investment property 
being valued.  For the year ended June 30, 2019, income earned from the investment properties was $126 
with direct expenses of $37 (June 30, 2019 - $144 and $59, respectively).  

11. GOODWILL  

 Notes  
At July 1, 2017  $ 6,111  
Business acquisition 5  8,420  
Effect of foreign exchange   372  

At June 30, 2018   14,903  
Business acquisition 5  242  
Effect of foreign exchange   (14)  

At June 30, 2019  $ 15,131  

For the year ended June 30, 2019, goodwill includes $3,334 attributable to brand (June 30, 2018 - $3,337). 
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Impairment Testing of Goodwill 

For the purposes of impairment testing at the end of the reporting period, the indefinite-life intangible assets 
and goodwill are allocated to cash generating units (CGU's), which represent the lowest level at which 
indefinite-life intangible assets are monitored for internal management purposes.  The Company's recorded 
goodwill has a carrying value which consists of $6,111 relating to the Telematics segment, $9,020 relating to 
the Content Delivery and Storage segment (June 30, 2018 - $6,111 and $8,792, respectively).  The 
recoverable amount of the segment and the associated CGU's are based on a value-in-use calculation using 
cash flow projections from financial budgets approved by senior management covering the next fiscal year, 
extrapolated based on projected growth and achieving key operating objectives for a period of less than five 
years.  There is a material degree of uncertainty with respect to the estimates of the recoverable amount of 
the cash generating units' assets given the necessity of making key economic assumptions about the future.   

The value-in-use calculation uses discounted cash flow projections which employ the following key 
assumptions: future cash flows and growth projections, including economic risk assumptions and estimates 
of achieving key operating metrics and drivers; and the weighted average cost of capital.  The projected cash 
flows have been prepared based on management's past experience and expected demand and cost for the 
products.  The pre-tax discount rate applied to cash flow projections reflect the current market assessment 
of risk and was based on an estimate of weighted average cost of capital taking into account assessments 
by third party experts. The pre-tax discount rates used in our testing of the CGU's ranged between 14.3% 
and 18.3%. As a result of this analysis, management has not identified any impairment for the Company's 
CGU's. 
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12. INTANGIBLE ASSETS  

  

Indefinite-
Life 

Intangible 
Assets Finite-Life Intangible Assets 

 Notes 

Spectrum 
and Other 
Licenses 

Customer 
Contracts Patents 

Intellectual 
Property 

Deferred 
Development 

Costs Total 

Cost 
 

      

At July 1, 2017  $ 60  $ 4,909  $ 438  $ 3,290  $ 35,226  $ 43,923  
Additions   -   -   108   26   16,407   16,541  
Government grant 13  -   -   -   -   (49)   (49)  
Business acquisition 5  44   14,961   120   6,392   -   21,517  
Investment tax credits 14  -   -   -   -   (2,655)   (2,655)  
Writedown, fully amortized   -   -   (27)   -   (2,592)   (2,619)  
Effect of foreign exchange   2   658   9   282   37   988  

At June 30, 2018   106   20,528   648   9,990   46,374   77,646  
Additions   -   -   47   39   16,057   16,143  
Business acquisition 5  -   363   -   303   -   666  
Government grant 13  -   -   -   -   (232)   (232)  
Investment tax credits 14  -   -   -   -   (1,654)   (1,654)  
Writedown, fully amortized   -   -   (50)   -   -   (50)  
Effect of foreign exchange   (1)   (25)   (1)   (16)   (24)   (67)  

At June 30, 2019   105   20,866   644   10,316   60,521   92,452  

Amortization and impairment       

At July 1, 2017   -   637   339   762   9,619   11,357  
Amortization recognized   -   1,377   54   863   4,227   6,521  
Writedown, fully amortized   -   -   (27)   -   (2,592)   (2,619)  
Impairment losses   -   -   -   -   22   22  
Effect of foreign exchange   -   25   -   14   2   41  

At June 30, 2018   -   2,039   366   1,639   11,278   15,322  
Amortization recognized   -   2,351   69   1,382   5,529   9,331  
Writedown, fully amortized   -   -   (50)   -   -   (50)  
Effect of foreign exchange   -   (16)   -   (9)   (13)   (38)  

At June 30, 2019 
 

$ -  $ 4,374  $ 385  $ 3,012  $ 16,794  $ 24,565  

Net book value 
 

      

At June 30, 2018  $ 106  $ 18,489  $ 282  $ 8,351  $ 35,096  $ 62,324  
At June 30, 2019  $ 105  $ 16,492  $ 259  $ 7,304  $ 43,727  $ 67,887  

Amortization of customer contracts and patents is recognized in general and administrative expenses.  
Amortization of deferred development costs and intellectual property is recognized in research and 
development expenses. 

The aggregate amount of research and development expenditures during the year ending June 30, 2019 was 
$29,336 (June 30, 2018 - $27,469).   

During the current and prior year, no impairments were noted for any indefinite life intangible assets. 
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There were no impairment losses recorded on deferred development costs during the year ended June 30, 
2019 (June 30, 2018 - $22). 

13. GOVERNMENT GRANTS  

In December 2016 and December 2018, the Company entered into non-repayable contribution agreements 
with the National Research Council Canada as represented by its Industrial Research Assistance Program 
("IRAP") for total funding of $680 to finance research and development projects.  During the year ending 
June 30, 2019, the Company recognized $232 (June 30, 2018 - $49) in non-repayable government assistance 
relating to IRAP; $232 (June 30, 2018 - $49) was recorded as a reduction to intangible assets; and $nil (June 
30, 2018 - $nil) was recorded as a reduction to research and development expenses. At June 30, 2019, the 
Company had accounts receivable relating to IRAP of $11 (June 30, 2018 - $nil). 

In the third quarter of 2019, the Company applied for a research and development tax credit with the State of 
Georgia, in the amount of $285, which related to the 2018 fiscal period.  The application for the tax credit 
was submitted in February 2019, with the Company's 2018 state corporate tax return. In March 2019, we 
received confirmation that our application for the tax credit was approved.  The tax credit allows the Company 
to incrementally offset its state payroll tax withholdings each pay period, until the tax credit is used.  The tax 
credit is not dependent upon the Company having taxable income in the State of Georgia, and is not 
considered part of income taxes. We reported the original tax credit amount in the third quarter of 2019 as a 
government grant receivable in the amount of $285, with a corresponding offset to accrued liabilities. As of 
June 30, 2019, the government grant receivable was $247.  The payroll tax withholding liability and the 
government grant receivable were reduced by $38, and the accrued liabilities and operating expenses were 
also reduced by $38 for the year ended June 30, 2019.  The Company expects to fully utilize this tax credit 
within 12 months, and all amounts reported on the consolidated statements of financial position are shown 
as either a current asset or current liability. 

14. INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS  

During the year ended June 30, 2019, the Company recorded investment tax credits of $1,721 
(2018 - $2,892), with a $1,654 (2018 - $2,655) reduction to deferred development costs and $67 (2018 - $237) 
reduction to research and development expenses.  Investment tax credits expire between 2030 and 2039. 
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15. INCOME TAXES  

Deferred income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary and non-current carry-forward differences 
between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the associated 
amounts used for income tax purposes.  Significant components of the Company's tax assets and liabilities 
are as follows: 
 

 
June 30, 

2019 
June 30, 

2018 
Provision for warranties $ 112  $ 120  
Non-capital losses  865   20  
Property, plant and equipment  1,511   1,353  
Research and development expenditures  11,633   9,523  
Accrued expenses  611   228  
Unrealized foreign exchange losses (gains)  149   (572)  
Intangible assets  (10,615)   (8,843)  
Other  124   96  
Net total deferred tax asset  4,390   1,925  

Deferred tax asset  4,714   2,339  

Deferred tax liability $ (324)  $ (414)  

Significant components of the provision for income taxes attributable to operations are as follows: 
 
 Years ended June 30, 
  2019   2018  

 Continuing Discontinued Total 
Continuin

g 
Discontinue

d Total 
Income tax expense (recovery) $ 70  $ -  $ 70  $ (509)  $ 1,094  $ 585  
Deferred income tax (recovery) 

expense  (2,472)   -   (2,472)   2,041   -   2,041  

 $ (2,402)  $ -  $(2,402)  $ 1,532  $ 1,094  $ 2,626  

There were no income taxes booked to equity in the year (2018 - $nil). 
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The provision for income taxes differs from the amount that would be computed by applying the Canadian 
federal and provincial substantively enacted income tax rates.  The reasons for the differences are as 
follows: 
 
 Years ended June 30, 
 2019 2018 
(Loss) income before income taxes $ (5,861)  $ 5,315  
Substantively enacted tax rates  25.4%   25.4%  
Tax computed at Canadian statutory income tax rates  (1,489)   1,350  
Differences in substantively enacted future rates  (94)   (41)  
Foreign tax rate differential  (2)   106  
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes(1)  57   41  
Non-taxable portion of unrealized foreign exchange gains(1)  1   (85)  
Federal and state tax credits  (608)   -  
Other  (267)   161  

Total income tax expense  (2,402)   1,532  
Effective income tax rate  (41.0)%   28.8%  

(1)Expenses not deductible for tax purposes consists primarily of interest and penalties, stock-based compensation 
expense, foreign expenses and meals and entertainment. 

16. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS  

The Company maintains an authorized line of credit of $14,000 (June 30, 2018 - $14,000) of which $nil was 
drawn on June 30, 2019 (June 30, 2018 - $nil).  The line of credit is secured by a general security agreement 
and is limited to a maximum amount available of 70% of accounts receivable and 40% of inventory (to a 
maximum of $7,000). Interest on the outstanding line of credit is calculated at prime plus 0.5%. The prime 
rate at June 30, 2019 was 3.95% (June 30, 2018 - 3.45%). 

17. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES  

 

 
June 30, 

2019 
June 30, 

2018 
Accounts payable $ 4,792  $ 4,684  
Accrued liabilities  6,907   7,467  

 $ 11,699  $ 12,151  

The carrying value of accounts payable and accrued liabilities and short-term finance lease liabilities are 
considered to be a reasonable approximation of fair value due to their short-term nature. 
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18. PROVISIONS  
 

 Warranty 
Restructuring 

Costs Other Total 
At July 1, 2017 $ 395  $ 155  $ 142  $ 692  
Additions during the year  386   -   200   586  
Amounts utilized  (510)   (155)   (138)   (803)  
Unused amounts reversed  -   -   (4)   (4)  
Business acquisition  127   -   254   381  
Effect of foreign exchange  6   -   14   20  

At June 30, 2018  404   -   468   872  
Additions during the year  399   157   284   840  
Amounts utilized  (455)   -   (106)   (561)  
Unused amounts reversed  -   -   (11)   (11)  
Effect of foreign exchange   1   -   (5)   (4)  

At June 30, 2019 $ 349  $ 157  $ 630  $ 1,136  
Less: current portion $ 349  $ 157  $ 298  $ 804  

Long-term portion $ -  $ -  $ 332  $ 332  

The warranty provision is based on the Company's prior years' experience. 

19. LONG-TERM DEBT  
 

 
June 30, 

2019 
June 30, 

2018 
Term credit facility  $ 1,979  $ 2,229  
Less: current portion  (250)   (250)  

 $ 1,729  $ 1,979  

The term credit facility is from a Canadian chartered bank, repayable in monthly installments of $21 principal 
and interest at prime of 3.95% at June 30, 2019 (3.45% at June 30, 2018), expires in October 2020 and is 
collateralized by a general security agreement.  The Company has an authorized loan amount of $3,792 and 
has renewed this facility with the bank annually. 

Long-term debt is recorded at amortized cost.  The Company's long-term debt is at an interest rate that floats 
based on prime and the carrying value of the principal is considered to be fair value. 

Future principal payments for the fiscal years ending are as follows, assuming that the existing payment terms 
are the same at the time of the renewal: 
2020 $ 250  
2021  250  
2022  250  
2023  250  
2024  250  
Remaining  729  

 $ 1,979  
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20. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS  

(a) Disaggregated Revenue   

In the following table, gross revenue from contracts with customers is disaggregated by reporting segment 
and type. Refer to Note 26 for additional segmented financial information. 
 
 For the year ended June 30, 2019 

 

Video and 
Broadband 
Solutions 

Content 
Delivery and 

Storage Telematics Total 
Product sales $ 30,097  $ 27,104  $ 753  $ 57,954  
Provision of services  7,568   14,775   4,735   27,078  

 $ 37,665  $ 41,879  $ 5,488  $ 85,032  

(b) Contract assets   

Contract assets arise primarily as a result of the difference between revenue recognized on the fulfillment of 
a non-recurring performance obligation at the onset of a term contract and the cash collected or receivable 
at the point of sale. Recognition of revenue requires the estimation of total consideration over the contract 
term and the allocation of that consideration to all performance obligations in the contract based on the 
stand-alone selling prices. The Company reclassifies contract assets to trade receivables once customer is 
invoiced and right to consideration is unconditional. 

Contract assets also arise due to the treatment of costs incurred in acquiring customer contracts. IFRS 15 
requires contract acquisition costs, such as sales commissions, to be recognized as an asset and amortized 
into cost of sales expense over the term of the contract. Previously, the Company expensed such costs as 
incurred. Commission costs paid to internal and external representatives as a result of obtaining contracts 
with customers are deferred and amortized to cost of sales expense consistent with the transfer of goods and 
services to the customer. Telematics deferred commission costs attributable to subscription service is 
amortized over 24 or 36 consecutive months. The Company has elected to utilize the practical expedient that 
allows the Company to recognize the incremental costs of obtaining contracts as an expense when incurred 
if the amortization period of the assets that would have been recognized is 12 months or less. 
 

 Notes 
June 30, 

2019 
Balance, July 1, 2018  $ -  
IFRS transition 15 2(x)  555  

Adjusted opening balance   555  
Net additions arising from operations   249  
Amounts billed in period and reclassified as accounts receivable   (176)  
Deferred cost recognized as expense in the period   (230)  

Balance, June 30, 2019   398  
To be billed and reclassified to accounts receivable during the next 12 months   23  
Deferred costs to be recognized as expense during the next 12 months   164  
Thereafter   211  

  $ 398  
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(c) Deferred revenue   

Contract liabilities, which includes deferred revenues, represent the future performance obligations to 
customers in respect of services or customer activation fees for which consideration has been received 
upfront and is recognized over the expected term of the customer relationship. The Company has elected to 
apply the practical expedient that allows the Company to not disclose the unsatisfied portions of performance 
obligations under contracts where the revenue we recognize is equal to the amount invoiced to the customer. 
Contract liability balances, the changes in those balances, the future periods that performance obligations 
are expected to be satisfied, and revenue recognized are set out in the following table.  
 

 Notes 
June 30, 

2019 
Balance, July 1, 2018  $ 4,730  
IFRS transition 15 2(x)  227  

Adjusted opening balance   4,957  
Revenue deferred in previous period and recognized in current period   (4,000)  
Business acquisition 5  143  
Net additions arising from operations   3,714  
Effect of changes in foreign currency exchange rates   (5)  

Balance, June 30, 2019  $ 4,809  

Revenue to be recognized in the future:   
Within one year  $ 4,046  
Between two to five years   763  

Total  $ 4,809  

21. SHARE CAPITAL  

(a) Share capital   

(in thousands of Canadian dollars except common share data) 

The Company has authorized share capital of: an unlimited number of common shares with no par value and 
an unlimited number of preferred shares with no par value. The table below provides details of common 
shares outstanding and their carrying value. 
 

 Number of Shares 
Carrying 

Value 
Balance at July 1, 2017  22,379,651  $ 803  
Shares issued by exercising options  3,009   13  
Shares issued in exchange for short-term investments  96,443   948  
Shares repurchased and cancelled  (101,815)   (8)  

Balance at June 30, 2018  22,377,288   1,756  
Shares issued by exercising options  16,000   162  
Shares repurchased and cancelled  (23,201)   (2)  

Balance at June 30, 2019  22,370,087  $ 1,916  
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The Company issued 16,000 shares through the exercise of options during the year ended June 30, 2019 
(June 30, 2018 - 3,009). 

Each holder of a common share is entitled to one vote per share at shareholder meetings and to receive 
dividends, as and when declared by the Board of Directors.  There are no pre-emptive, retraction, surrender, 
redemption, repurchase for cancellation or conversion rights attached to the common shares.   

Preferred shares may be issued from time to time with designation, rights, privileges, restrictions and 
conditions, determined by the Board of Directors at the time of issue (none issued). 

The following table sets forth the calculation of basic and diluted net (loss) income per share: 
 
 Years ended June 30, 
 2019 2018 
Net (loss) income: basic and diluted $ (3,459)  $ 10,802  

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:   
Basic  22,362,031   22,414,944  
Dilutive stock options  -   41,877  
Diluted  22,362,031   22,456,821  
Net (loss) income per share: basic $ (0.15)  $ 0.48  
Net (loss) income per share: diluted $ (0.15)  $ 0.48  

Stock options could potentially dilute basic net (loss) income per share in the future. Options to purchase 
428,065 common shares were vested and outstanding at June 30, 2019 (June 30, 2018 - 417,863).  Dilutive 
stock options are calculated using the treasury stock method. For the year ended June 30, 2019, any 
conversion effect of stock options were anti-dilutive and have been excluded from the calculation of diluted 
(loss) income per share. 

(b) Reserves   

Reserves within shareholders' equity represent equity settled employee benefits reserve. 

(c) Stock option plan   

The Company has established a stock option plan pursuant to which options to acquire common shares may 
be issued to officers, directors and employees of the Company.  The term, vesting period, exercise price, 
and number of common shares, relating to each option will be determined by the Company's Board of 
Directors at the time options are granted, but will not be more favourable than those permitted under 
applicable securities legislation and/or regulation.  Typically, options are granted for six years with vesting 
based on either time-based service or performance and are equity settled.  The Company's stock option plan 
is subject to the rules and policies of any stock exchange on which the common shares are listed.  The total 
number of common shares of the Company that will be issued pursuant to the Company's stock option plan 
will not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company at any given time.  Options 
granted under the Company's stock option plan are not assignable. 
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The changes in options and the number of options outstanding for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 
are as follows: 
 

 Number of Options 
Weighted Average 

Exercise Price 
Outstanding, July 1, 2017  451,701  $ 8.78  
Granted  78,000   9.45  
Canceled  (8,201)   8.70  
Exercised  (3,009)   3.12  

Outstanding, June 30, 2018  518,491   8.91  
Granted  13,000   9.10  
Canceled  (12,991)   9.81  
Exercised  (16,000)   7.09  

Outstanding, June 30, 2019  502,500  $ 8.95  

Vested and exercisable  428,065  $ 8.86  

At June 30, 2019, the exercise prices range from $8.62 to $10.91 with the weighted average exercise price 
being $8.95.  The options outstanding at June 30, 2019 have a weighted average contractual life of 2.17 
years. 
 
 Options Outstanding Options Exercisable 

 Number 

Weighted 
Average 

Remaining 
Life 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price Number 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price 
$8.62  361,500   1.48  $ 8.62   361,500  $ 8.62  
$8.63 to $10.15  105,000   4.43   9.50   35,377   9.69  
$10.16 to $10.91  36,000   2.52   10.74   31,188   10.74  

  502,500   2.17  $ 8.95   428,065  $ 8.86  

(d) Share-based compensation   

For all stock options granted, the Company determined compensation expense based on the estimated fair 
values at the grant date of the stock options using the Black-Scholes and binomial option-pricing models.  
The estimated fair value of the stock options is amortized to share-based compensation over the vesting 
period of the options.  The share-based compensation expense was $112 for the year ended June 30, 2019 
(June 30, 2018 - $80). 



VECIMA NETWORKS INC. 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Year ended June 30, 2019 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except as otherwise noted) 

 

21. SHARE CAPITAL continued  

 Vecima Networks Inc.     2019 Annual Report     Page 43 

The weighted average estimated fair value for the common share options granted in the year was $25 (June 
30, 2018 - $191).  Management used the following assumptions within the Black-Scholes option-pricing 
model: 

 
Weighted average share price $ 9.10  
Expected option life  6.00 years  
Risk-free rate of return  2.43%  
Volatility factor  27.73%  
Expected dividends  2.42%  
Forfeiture rate  2.07%  

22. RESTRUCTURING COSTS  

During the year ended June 30, 2019, the Company incurred incremental, non-recurring restructuring costs 
in the amount of $2,176.  The restructuring costs were incurred in two tranches.  The first tranche occurred 
in the first quarter of 2019, which represents severance costs related to the reorganization of manufacturing 
operations. The second tranche took place in the fourth quarter of 2019, and represents severance costs 
related to the reorganization of our research and development staffing as we near completion of a number of 
our next generation products and align our research and development investment accordingly.    

23. OTHER (INCOME) EXPENSE  
 Years ended June 30, 
 2019 2018 
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment $ 82  $ 95  
Gain on sale of intangible assets  (202)   -  
Lease revenue  (326)   (402)  
Other  28   (10)  

 $ (418)  $ (317)  

24. FINANCE INCOME (EXPENSE)  
 Years ended June 30, 
 2019 2018 
Interest income $ 1,047  $ 1,174  
Operating line interest  (16)   (16)  
Term credit interest  (81)   (76)  
Other  (71)   50  

 $ 879  $ 1,132  
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25. ADDITIONAL EXPENSE INFORMATION  

Depreciation and amortization included in cost of sales and operating expenses 
 
 Years ended June 30, 
 2019 2018 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment $ 2,339  $ 2,406  
Amortization of intangible assets  3,802   2,294  
Amortization of deferred development costs  5,529   4,227  

 $ 11,670  $ 8,927  

Employee benefit expenses included in cost of sales and operating expenses 
 
 Years ended June 30, 
 2019 2018 
Wages and salaries $ 39,771  $ 33,742  
Employee deferred profit sharing plan  1,213   1,052  
Health care benefits  1,994   1,396  

 $ 42,978  $ 36,190  
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26. SEGMENTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

The Company's operations are organized into business units based on how the business is managed and 
has three reportable segments. The Video and Broadband Solutions segment designs, develops and 
distributes electronic communications products to cable and telecommunication markets. The Content 
Delivery and Storage segment develops advanced applications focused on storing, protecting, and 
transforming and delivering visual media. The Telematics segment designs, develops and distributes fleet 
management products. The Discontinued Operations segment represents the YourLink business which 
provided cable television and internet services in British Columbia and Saskatchewan. The sale of YourLink 
was completed in the prior year (Note 4). Inter-segment transactions take place at terms that approximate 
fair values.  The majority of the Company's operations, employees and assets are located in Canada and 
the United States. The following key financial information for the operation of these segments is highlighted 
below: 
 
 Year ended June 30, 2019 

 

Video and 
Broadband 
Solutions 

Content 
Delivery 

and 
Storage Telematics 

Inter- 
Segment Total 

Sales $ 37,698  $ 41,879  $ 5,488  $ (33)  $ 85,032  

Cost of sales  19,454   18,988   1,746   (33)   40,155  

Gross profit  18,244   22,891   3,742   -   44,877  
Operating expenses  21,168   16,931   2,129   -   40,228  
Depreciation and amortization  5,690   4,825   808   -   11,323  

Operating (loss) income  (8,614)   1,135   805   -   (6,674)  
Finance income (loss)  819   61   (1)   -   879  
Foreign exchange (loss) gain  (72)   10   (4)   -   (66)  

(Loss) income before income taxes  (7,867)   1,206   800   -   (5,861)  
Income tax (recovery) expense  (2,054)   (564)   216   -   (2,402)  

Net (loss) income $ (5,813)  $ 1,770  $ 584  $ -  $ (3,459)  
Total assets $ 133,654  $ 53,809  $ 13,307  $ -  $ 200,770  
Total liabilities $ 7,636  $ 11,538  $ 828  $ -  $ 20,002  
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 Year ended June 30, 2018 

 

Video and 
Broadband 
Solutions 

Content 
Delivery 

and 
Storage Telematics 

Discontinued 
Operations 

Inter- 
Segment Total 

Sales $ 50,319  $ 22,477  $ 5,308  $ -  $ -  $ 78,104  

Cost of sales  25,386   9,302   1,566   -   -   36,254  

Gross profit  24,933   13,175   3,742   -   -   41,850  
Operating expenses  18,829   9,086   2,249   -   -   30,164  
Depreciation and 

amortization  5,360   2,063   1,010   -   -   8,433  

Operating income  744   2,026   483   -   -   3,253  
Finance income  1,120   12   -   -   -   1,132  
Foreign exchange gain 

(loss)  927   (21)   24   -   -   930  

Income before 
income taxes  2,791   2,017   507   -   -   5,315  

Income tax expense  691   712   129   -   -   1,532  

Net income from 
continuing 
operations  2,100   1,305   378   -   -   3,783  

Net income from 
discontinued 
operations  -   -   -   7,019   -   7,019  

Net income $ 2,100  $ 1,305  $ 378  $ 7,019  $ -  $ 10,802  
Total assets $ 145,814  $ 50,782  $ 13,551  $ -  $ (108)  $ 210,039  
Total liabilities $ 10,090  $ 9,972  $ 692  $ -  $ -  $ 20,754  

Inter-segment elimination of total assets represents the fair value adjustment of assets acquired in previous 
years' acquisitions. 

Geographical   
 Years ended June 30, 
 2019 2018 

Sales to external customers   
United States $ 61,066  $ 64,689  
Canada  14,253   7,377  
Europe  5,264   1,652  
Japan  3,434   4,071  
Other  1,015   315  

 $ 85,032  $ 78,104  
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June 30, 
2019 

June 30, 
2018 

Non-current assets   
United States $ 33,029  $ 32,226  
Canada  90,419   81,656  
Europe  946   38  
Japan  1,236   1,231  
 $ 125,630  $ 115,151  

 
 Years ended June 30, 
 2019 2018 

Sales to major customers accounting for more than 10% of sales   
Customer A $ 18,971  $ 17,157  
Customer B  10,546   28,969  
Customer C  9,933   -  

 $ 39,450  $ 46,126  

The sales to these major customers are within the Video and Broadband Solutions and Content Delivery and 
Storage Segments.   

27. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  

Vecima is a publicly traded company on the Toronto Stock Exchange.  Dr. Surinder Kumar, Chairman of 
Vecima's Board of Directors, directly or indirectly controls the majority of the outstanding common shares.   
Additionally, one member of Dr. Kumar's family is a Director, Senior Executive and Corporate Officer of the 
Company. 

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries listed in the 
following table: 
 
  % equity interest 

Name Jurisdiction 
Participating 
voting shares 

Vecima Networks (USA) Inc. United States   100  
Vecima Telecom India Private Ltd. India   95  
6105971 Canada Inc. Canada   100  
Concurrent Technology Inc. United States   100  
Concurrent Technology (Canada) Inc. Canada   100  
Concurrent Content Solutions Corporation Japan   100  
Concurrent Technology (UK) Ltd. United Kingdom   100  
Concurrent Technology GmbH Germany   100  
Concurrent Technology B.V. Netherlands   100  
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Compensation of key management personnel of the Company: 
 
 Years ended June 30, 
 2019 2018 
Salaries and short-term employee benefits $ 1,190  $ 924  
Post-employment pension  33   34  
Share-based compensation  17   13  

 $ 1,240  $ 971  

The amounts disclosed in the table are the amounts recognized as an expense during the reporting period 
related to key management personnel. Key management personnel consist of the Board of Directors and 
certain executives. 

No stock options were awarded to key management personnel in the year ended June 30, 2019 (2018 - nil). 
As  stock options awarded are granted for six years, with vesting based on performance and are equity 
settled, the expense is recognized rateably over a period of years and thus only a portion of the awards are 
included in the table above. 

The Company leased a building in Saskatoon under a ten-year lease from Dr. Surinder Kumar at the 
prevailing market rate, at the commencement of the lease, of $10.00 per square foot.  The lease expired in 
March 2019.  The rental expense relating to this transaction was $211 for the year ended June 30, 2019 
(year ended June 30, 2018 - $282). 

28. FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY  

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial 
instruments by valuation technique: 

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, 
either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and 

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). 

The Company held the following financial instruments measured at fair value: 
 

June 30, 2019 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 
Short-term investments $ 24,569  $ 24,569  $ -  $ -  

June 30, 2018 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 
Short-term investments $ 46,660  $ 46,660  $ -  $ -  

During the years ending June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018, there were no transfers between Level 1 and 
Level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into and out of Level 3 fair value measurements. 

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT  

Financial Risks   

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial risks from its use of financial instruments: 
credit risk, liquidity risk, currency risk and interest rate risk.  The source of risk exposure and how each is 
managed is outlined below. 
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Credit Risk   

Cash and cash equivalents are placed with major Canadian financial institutions rated in the two highest 
grades by nationally recognized ratings agencies.  Concentration of credit risk exists with respect to the 
Company's cash and cash equivalents, as all amounts are held at major Canadian financial institutions.  
Credit risk is also managed by maintaining short-term investments (short-term deposits in cashable 
Guaranteed Investment Certificates) with Canadian financial institutions rated in the two highest grades by 
nationally recognized ratings agencies and Alberta, British Columbia and Saskatchewan credit unions.  
Deposits with credit unions are insured through the Credit Union Deposit Insurance Corporation.  This 
insurance exceeds the amounts otherwise covered by the Canadian Deposit Insurance Corporation for cash 
deposits. 

Credit risk also arises from the financial loss we could experience if a counterparty to a financial instrument, 
from whom we have an amount owing, failed to meet its obligations under the terms and conditions of its 
contracts with us. Our credit risk exposure is primarily attributable to our accounts receivable.  Our accounts 
receivable on the consolidated statements of financial position are net of allowances for doubtful accounts, 
which management estimates based on lifetime expected credit losses.  Our accounts receivable do not 
contain significant financing components and therefore, we measure our allowance for doubtful accounts 
using lifetime expected credit losses related to our accounts receivable.   

As at June 30, 2019, the weighted average age of customer accounts receivable was 34 days (June 30, 
2018 - 32 days); and the weighted average age of past-due accounts receivable approximated 61 days (June 
30, 2018 - 61 days).  Accounts are considered to be past due when customers have failed to make the 
required payments by their contractually agreed upon due date.  

The aging of trade receivables that are not considered to be impaired are as follows: 
 

 
June 30, 

2019 
June 30, 

2018 
Current $ 11,980  $ 15,845  
31 to 60 days  1,233   930  
61 to 90 days  513   419  
Over 90 days  159   517  

 $ 13,885  $ 17,711  

We maintain allowances for lifetime expected credit losses related to the allowance for doubtful accounts.  
Current economic conditions, forward-looking information, and historical information, reasons for the 
accounts being past due are all considered when determining whether to make allowances for past-due 
accounts.  The same factors are considered when determining whether to write-off amounts charged to the 
allowance for doubtful accounts against the customer accounts receivable.    

The Company has an allowance for doubtful accounts at June 30, 2019 of $58 (June 30, 2018 - $8).  At June 
30, 2019, the Company had three major customers (June 30, 2018 - three) who accounted for approximately 
42% (June 30, 2018 - 51%) of the year-end accounts receivable balance.  Customer contract assets that are 
not considered to be impaired within the next 12 months are $23 and long-term are $375. 

Liquidity Risk   

Liquidity risk arises from the Company's general funding needs and in the management of its assets, liabilities 
and capital.  The Company manages its liquidity risk to maintain sufficient liquid financial resources to fund 
its operations and meet its commitments and obligations in a cost-effective manner.  The Company currently 
holds a significant balance of cash and short-term investments which helps to mitigate this risk.  The 
Company has access to a credit facility in the amount of $14,000 with a Canadian chartered bank.  As of 
June 30, 2019, the remaining amount available to be drawn under this credit facility is $14,000. 
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The table below presents a maturity analysis of the Company's financial liabilities: 
 
  Payments due within 

 

Carrying 
Amount of 

Liability 1 year 1-3 years Thereafter 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 11,699  $ 11,699  $ -  $ -  
Current and long-term debt obligations  1,979   250   750   979  

 $ 13,678  $ 11,949  $ 750  $ 979  

Currency Risk   

Approximately 94% (June 30, 2018 - 95%) of the Company's sales are denominated in U.S. dollars. The 
Company periodically enters into forward foreign exchange contracts to manage foreign currency exchange 
risk related to exposures of the exchange rates for the Canadian dollar.  These contracts are recognized in 
the consolidated statements of financial position at their fair value, with changes in fair value recorded in the 
consolidated statements of comprehensive (loss) income in foreign exchange gains (loss).  The Company 
has not entered into any forward foreign exchange contracts for the year ended June 30, 2019, and therefore, 
has no realized or unrealized exchange gains or losses (June 30, 2018 - $nil).  

For the year ended June 30, 2019, if the Canadian dollar had weakened or strengthened by 1% against the 
U.S. dollar with all other variables held constant, net income before income taxes would have been $284 
(June 30, 2018 - $357) higher or lower; and net income after income taxes would have been $212 (June 30, 
2018 - $266) higher or lower. 

Interest Rate Risk   

The Company is exposed to floating interest rate risk, as the required cash flows to service its debt will 
fluctuate as a result of changes in market rates.  This risk is limited to the line of credit and long-term debt.  
The Company is also exposed to changes in interest rates related to its short-term investments, as the income 
received from these investments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market rates. A 1% movement in the 
interest rate would have resulted in a $332 change to net income before income taxes and a $248 change to 
net income after income taxes for the year ended June 30, 2019 (June 30, 2018 - $711 and $530, 
respectively). 

30. CAPITAL STRUCTURE MANAGEMENT  

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to maintain financial flexibility while managing its cost 
of optimizing access to capital.  The Company defines its capital as current and long-term debt and 
shareholders' equity. The Company's capital as at June 30, 2019 was $182,747 (June 30, 2018 - $191,514). 
The Company monitors its capital structure and based on changes in economic conditions, may adjust the 
structure through the repurchase of shares, the issuance of shares or the use of debt facilities.  The 
Company manages its capital structure in order to ensure sufficient resources are available to fund the 
development and growth of next generation products and, to fund the expansion of its manufacturing facilities, 
providing an opportunity to reinforce its market position. 

Under its borrowing agreements, the Company must satisfy certain restrictive covenants including a minimum 
financial ratio for the working capital and maximum financial ratio for the debt/equity ratio and the purchase 
of property, plant and equipment. During the year, the Company complied with all these capital requirements.  
The Company did not pledge cash or cash equivalents under these borrowing agreements. 
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31. ADJUSTMENTS TO RECONCILE NET INCOME TO CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  
  Years ended June 30, 
 Notes 2019 2018 
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment 23 $ 82  $ 95  
Impairment of intangible assets 12  -   22  
Gain on sale of intangible assets   (202)   -  
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 10  2,339   2,406  
Amortization of intangible assets 12  3,802   2,294  
Amortization of deferred development costs 12  5,529   4,227  
Share-based compensation 21(d)  112   80  
Income tax (recovery) expense 15  70   (509)  
Deferred income tax expense 15  (2,472)   2,041  
Interest expense   200   92  
Interest income 24  (1,047)   (1,174)  

  $ 8,413  $ 9,574  

32. NET CHANGE IN NON-CASH WORKING CAPITAL RELATING TO OPERATIONS  

Details of net change in each element of non-cash working capital relating to operations are as follows: 
 
 Years ended June 30, 
 2019 2018 

Increase (decrease) in current assets   
Accounts receivable $ 2,987  $ 3,729  
Inventories  2,515   1,638  
Prepaid expenses  (428)   263  
Income tax receivable  95   (2)  
Contract asset  151   -  

  5,320   5,628  

Increase (decrease) in current liabilities   
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (1,353)   2,071  
Deferred revenue  (295)   (193)  

  (1,648)   1,878  

 $ 3,672  $ 7,506  

33. CONTINGENT LIABILITY  

In March 2017, the Company received a re-assessment from the Canada Revenue Agency ("CRA") regarding 
the eligibility of certain Scientific Research and Experimental Development ("SR&ED") claims on its 2015 tax 
return.  The CRA re-assessment would result in a reduction of SR&ED expenditures claimed of $1,289. The 
Company and its advisors have reviewed the applicable tax law and believe its original treatment of these 
SR&ED claims was appropriate.  The Company filed a Notice of Objection in the fourth quarter of the 2017 
fiscal period in regards to this matter. The Company has reviewed this matter at year-end and no provision 
has been recognized in the financial statements.    
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34. COMMITMENTS AND GUARANTEES  

The Company has entered into operating lease commitments for office equipment and for the lease of 
buildings.  The equipment leases have an average life between two and three years with no renewal options 
included in the contract.  The building leases have renewal terms of zero to five years.  No restrictions have 
been placed upon the Company by entering into these leases. 

The Company has future minimum lease payment obligations under non-cancelable operating leases as 
follows: 
 

 
June 30, 

2019 
June 30, 

2018 
Within one year $ 2,011  $ 1,710  
After one year but not more than five years  4,866   1,553  

 $ 6,877  $ 3,263  

35. COMPARATIVE FIGURES  

Certain of the prior year's comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year's 
presentation. 
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